March 5, 2025
Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3574

Attention Provider 14 (Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment):
Service Limitation Updated for Procedure Code H0002

Some claims submitted by provider type (PT) 14 (Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment) for procedure code
H0002 (Behavioral Health Screening to determine eligibility for admission to treatment program) were paid
inappropriately because the service limitation was not entered in the Medicaid Management Information System
(MMIS).

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after March 3, 2025, the MMIS has been updated to reflect a service
limitation of 1 time every 90 days for procedure code H0002. Prior authorization (PA) is required to exceed the
service limitation. Claims that exceed the limitation will deny with error code 5544 (1 unit allowed per 90 rolling
days — PA Override). This update applies only to PT 14.

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this update is a go-forward change.



